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EN

Detects all Hydrocarbon and other Combustible Gases.

The PROFIND+ features a long life heated sensor technology that is designed to detect all 
combustible gases including Methane, Propane, Butane, Acetylene, Alcohol, and Gasoline.

The PROFIND+ unique digital leak size indicator takes the guesswork out of whether or not to 
repair a small leak. The digital display is independent from the audio alarm and sensitivity level, 
allowing the precise pinpointing of the leak source. The PROFIND+ does not require  
rechargeable batteries.

FEATURES
• Unique numeric leak size indicator 
• Long life, stable sensor 
• Methane sensitivity <5 ppm 
• Automatic calibration and reset to ambient 
• Low battery indicator 
• 3 adjustable sensitivity levels 
• Audio mute function 
• Uses 4 AA alkaline batteries 
• Intrinsically safe certified 
• Comfortable TPE grip 
• CE Certified 

CONTROL PANEL

Digital leak 
size indicator

Low battery indicator

Sensitivity level

Audio mute & sensitivity level

Power On/Off

PROFIND+ COMBUSTIBLE GAS  
LEAK DETECTOR
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
01.  Turn on: Press the ON/OFF button once to turn on and again to turn off.
02.  Warm up: The detector automatically starts heating the sensor. During the heating cycle, the 

digital leak size indicator will flash ‘0’ and the detector will sound a slow “beep”. Warm  up is 
usually less than 10 seconds.

03.  The detector is ready to begin searching for leaks when the flashing ‘0’ stops and the green 
sensitivity LED turns on. The audio “beep” increases in frequency.

LEAK SIZE INDICATOR
The digital leak size indicator remains off normally but once a leak is detected, a number from 
1-9 will be displayed for all combustible gases regardless of the sensitivity setting. The number 
will continue to increase or decrease depending on the amount of combustible gas sensed. The 
maximum value will be displayed once the leak source has been located.

LOW BATTERY INDICATOR
Replace the 4 AA Alkaline batteries when the red LED on the control panel is lit. 

AUDIO MUTE FUNCTION
To silence or mute the audio beep and alarm signal, press the MUTE button. To restore the audio 
sound, press the MUTE button again. (Note: a few seconds is required to restore sound if the 
mute button is pressed in rapid succession.)

ADJUSTING SENSITIVITY LEVELS
The Leak Detector will default to the NORM sensitivity level automatically once the unit comes 
out of the warm up cycle and the green LED will turn on. To change sensitivity levels, press the 
SENS once for HI sensitivity (red LED will turn on) and again for LO sensitivity (yellow LED will 
turn on).

LEAK TEST VIAL
The leak detector comes with a Leak Test Vial that allows the user to make sure the detector is 
performing properly. To test:

01.  Remove the colored label dot in the center of the screw cap to expose the vent hole in the 
top of the screw cap.

02.  Turn on the detector and allow the unit to complete the warm up cycle.
03.  Place the sensor close to the small hole in the top of the Leak Test Vial. The beep rate should 

increase and the Digital Leak Size Indicator should display a number from 3-6 indicating that 
the sensor and electronics are working properly.

NOTE:  Replace the Test Vial back in the nylon bag when not in use to extend the shelf 
life. Replace Test Vial when the green colour is less than ¼ full or at the time of the 
expiration date.
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INSTALL BATTERIES
Remove screw located at rear end of unit and pull down hinged battery door to open. Always 
insert all 4 batteries into the compartment in the same direction. Note the polarity mark on the 
inside of the battery door for proper battery installation.

SENSOR
To Replace Sensor: Remove sensor by unscrewing sensor cover. Install the new sensor by 
aligning the notch in sensor socket with the raised tab on socket holder.

NOTE: Do not force sensor into socket. Misalignment can damage the sensor pins

PARTIAL LIST OF DETECTABLE GASES

METHANE ACETYLENE

PROPANE METHYL ETHER

ETHANE AMMONIA

BUTANE H. SULFIDE

HYDROGEN INDUSTRIAL SOLVENTS

ETHYLENE BENZENE

ETHANOL ALCOHOLS

ISO-BUTANE ACETONE

NOL TOLUENE

GASOLINE XYLENE
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Détecte tous les hydrocarbures et autres gaz combustibles.

Le PROFIND+ est doté d’une technologie de capteur chauffé à longue durée de vie, conçue pour 
détecter tous les gaz combustibles, et notamment le méthane, le propane, le butane, l’acétylène, 
l’alcool et l’essence.

L’indicateur numérique unique de taille de la fuite du PROFIND+ élimine toute incertitude quant 
à la nécessité de réparer ou non une petite fuite. L’écran numérique est indépendant de l’alarme 
audio et du niveau de sensibilité, ce qui permet de localiser de manière précise la source de la 
fuite. Le PROFIND+ ne nécessite pas de piles rechargeables pour fonctionner.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES
• Indicateur numérique unique de taille de la fuite 
• Capteur stable à longue durée de vie 
• Sensibilité au méthane <5 ppm 
• Étalonnage et réinitialisation automatiques au niveau ambiant 
• Indicateur de batterie faible 
• 3 niveaux de sensibilité réglables 
• Fonction de mise en sourdine 
• Fonctionne avec 4 piles alcalines AA 
• Sécurité intrinsèque certifiée 
• Poignée en TPE confortable 
• Certifié CE 

PANNEAU DE CONTRÔLE

Indicateur numérique 
de taille de la fuite

Indicateur de batterie faible

Niveau de sensibilité
Mise en sourdine et 
niveau de sensibilité

Bouton Marche/Arrêt

FR

PROFIND+ DÉTECTEUR DE FUITE  
DE GAZ COMBUSTIBLES
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MODE D’EMPLOI
01.  Mise en marche: Appuyer une fois sur le bouton Marche/Arrêt pour mettre le détecteur en 

marche et une fois pour le mettre à l’arrêt.
02.  Préchauffage: Le détecteur commence automatiquement à chauffer le capteur. Pendant le 

cycle de chauffage, l’indicateur numérique de taille de la fuite affiche un ‘0’ clignotant et le 
détecteur émet un « bip » lent. Le préchauffage prend généralement moins de 10 secondes.

03.  Le détecteur est prêt à commencer la recherche de fuites dès que le ‘0’ arrête de clignoter 
et que la LED de sensibilité verte s’allume. La fréquence du « bip » augmente.

INDICATEUR DE TAILLE DE LA FUITE
L’indicateur numérique de taille de la fuite reste normalement éteint, mais dès qu’une fuite est 
détectée, un chiffre de 1 à 9 s’affiche pour tous les gaz combustibles, quel que soit le réglage 
de la sensibilité. Le chiffre continue d’augmenter ou de diminuer selon la quantité de gaz 
combustible détectée. La valeur maximale s’affiche une fois la source de la fuite localisée.

INDICATEUR DE BATTERIE FAIBLE
Remplacer les 4 piles alcalines AA lorsque la LED rouge du panneau de contrôle est allumée. 

FONCTION DE MISE EN SOURDINE
Pour couper ou mettre le bip sonore et le signal d’alarme en sourdine, appuyer sur le bouton 
MUTE (muet). Pour rétablir le son, appuyer à nouveau sur le bouton MUTE (muet). (Remarque : 
quelques secondes sont nécessaires pour rétablir le son si l’on appuie sur le bouton MUTE trop 
rapidement.)

RÉGLAGE DES NIVEAUX DE SENSIBILITÉ
Par défaut, le détecteur de fuite est automatiquement réglé sur le niveau de sensibilité NORM 
dès que l’appareil sort du cycle de préchauffage et que la LED verte s’allume. Pour modifier les 
niveaux de sensibilité, appuyer une fois sur le bouton SENS pour la sensibilité HI (la LED rouge 
s’allume) et une fois de plus pour la sensibilité LO (la LED jaune s’allume).

FLACON DE TEST DE FUITE
Le détecteur de fuite est livré avec un flacon de test de fuite qui permet à l’utilisateur de 
s’assurer que le détecteur fonctionne correctement. Pour effectuer le test :

01.  Retirer la pastille colorée située au centre du capuchon à vis pour exposer l’évent
02.  Mettre le détecteur en marche et laisser l’appareil terminer le cycle de préchauffage.
03.  Placer le capteur à proximité du petit trou situé sur le dessus du flacon de test de fuite. 

La fréquence des « bips » devrait augmenter et l’indicateur numérique de taille de la fuite 
devrait afficher une valeur entre 3 et 6, indiquant que le capteur et le circuit électronique  
fonctionnent correctement.
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LISTE NON EXHAUSTIVE DES GAZ DÉTECTABLES 

MÉTHANE ACÉTYLÈNE

PROPANE OXYDE DE DIMÉTHYLE

ÉTHANE AMMONIAC

BUTANE SULFURE D’HYDROGÈNE

HYDROGÈNE SOLVANTS INDUSTRIELS

ÉTHYLÈNE BENZÈNE

ÉTHANOL ALCOOLS

ISOBUTANE ACÉTONE

NOL TOLUÈNE

ESSENCE XYLÈNE

REMARQUE :   Lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé, replacer le flacon de test dans la pochette en 
nylon pour prolonger sa durée de vie. Remplacer le flacon de test lorsque la 
couleur verte est remplie à moins d’¼ ou à la date de péremption.

INSTALLATION DES PILES
Retirer la vis située à l’arrière de l’appareil et tirer le couvercle rabattable des piles vers le bas 
pour l’ouvrir. Insérer toujours les quatre piles dans le compartiment dans le même sens. Pour 
une installation correcte des piles, noter le repère de polarité à l’intérieur  
du compartiment.

CAPTEUR
Pour remplacer le capteur : Retirer le capteur en dévissant le couvercle du capteur. Installer le 
nouveau capteur en alignant l’encoche de la douille du capteur avec la languette relevée du 
support de douille.

REMARQUE :  Ne pas forcer le capteur dans la douille. Un mauvais alignement peut 
endommager les broches du capteur.
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Erkennt alle Kohlenwasserstoff- und andere brennbare Gase

Der PROFIND+ ist mit einer langlebigen, beheizter-Sensor-Technologie ausgestattet, die alle 
brennbaren Gase erkennt, darunter Methan, Propan, Butan, Acetylen, Alkohol und Benzin.

Die einzigartige Leckgrößenanzeige des PROFIND+ lässt klar erkennen, ob eine kleine Leckage 
repariert werden muss oder nicht. Die Digitalanzeige ist unabhängig vom Audioalarm und der 
Empfindlichkeitsstufe, was eine genaue Lokalisierung der Leckstelle ermöglicht. Der PROFIND+ 
benötigt keine wiederaufladbaren Batterien.

EIGENSCHAFTEN
• Einzigartige numerische Leckgrößenanzeige 
• Langlebiger, stabiler Sensor 
• Methanempfindlichkeit <5 ppm 
• Automatische Kalibrierung und Zurücksetzung auf Umgebung 
• Batterietiefstandanzeige 
• 3 einstellbare Empfindlichkeitsstufen 
• Audio-Stummschaltung 
• Verwendet 4 AA-Alkalibatterien 
• Eigensicher zertifiziert 
• Komfortabler TPE-Griff 
• CE-zertifiziert 

BEDIENFELD

Digitale 
Leckgrößenanzeige

Batterietiefstandanzeige

Empfindlichkeitsstufe
Audio-Stummschaltung und 
Empfindlichkeitsstufe

Ein-/Aus-Schalter

PROFIND+ LECKSUCHER FÜR  
BRENNBARE GASE
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BETRIEBSANLEITUNG
01.  Einschalten: Drücken Sie den Ein-/Aus-Schalter einmal zum Einschalten und erneut, um 

das Gerät auszuschalten.
02.  Aufwärmen: Der Detektor beginnt automatisch, den Sensor zu beheizen. Während des 

Aufheizvorgangs blinkt auf der digitalen Leckgrößenanzeige ‘0’ auf und der Detektor gibt 
einen langsamen Piepton aus. Das Aufwärmen dauert für gewöhnlich unter 10 Sekunden.

03.  Der Detektor kann mit der Suche nach Leckagen beginnen, wenn das ‘0’ nicht mehr blinkt 
und die grüne Empfindlichkeits-LED aufleuchtet. Der Piepton ertönt häufiger.

LECKGRÖSSENANZEIGE
Die digitale Leckgrößenanzeige bleibt normalerweise aus, wenn aber eine Leckage erkannt 
wurde, wird eine Zahl zwischen 1 und 9 für alle brennbaren Gase angezeigt, unabhängig von 
der Empfindlichkeitseinstellung. Die Zahl wird je nachdem, wie viel brennbares Gas erkannt 
wird, ansteigen oder abnehmen. Der Maximalwert wird angezeigt, wenn die Leckstelle  
lokalisiert wurde.

BATTERIETIEFSTANDANZEIGE
Tauschen Sie die 4 AA-Alkalibatterien aus, wenn die rote LED auf dem Bedienfeld erscheint. 

AUDIO-STUMMSCHALTUNG
Wenn Sie den Audioton und das Alarmsignal stummschalten möchten, drücken Sie die 
MUTE (STUMM)-Taste. Wenn Sie den Ton wieder anstellen möchten, drücken Sie die MUTE 
(STUMM)-Taste erneut. (Hinweis: Es dauert ein paar Sekunden, bis der Ton wiederhergestellt 
wird, wenn die Stummtaste in rascher Folge mehrmals gedrückt wird.)

EMPFINDLICHKEITSSTUFEN EINSTELLEN
Der Leckdetektor wird automatisch auf die Standard-Empfindlichkeitsstufe NORM eingestellt, 
wenn die Einheit den Aufheizvorgang abgeschlossen hat und die grüne LED angezeigt 
wird. Wenn Sie die Empfindlichkeitsstufe ändern möchten, drücken Sie einmal SENS für HI-
Empfindlichkeit (die rote LED wird angezeigt) und ein weiteres Mal für LO-Empfindlichkeit (die 
gelbe LED wird angezeigt).

LECKTESTRÖHRCHEN
Der Leckdetektor ist mit einem Leckteströhrchen ausgestattet, mit dem der Benutzer die 
ordnungsgemäße Leistung des Detektors sicherstellt. Testvorgang:

01.  Entfernen Sie den farbigen runden Aufkleber in der Mitte des Schraubverschlusses, um die 
Entlüftungsöffnung oben am Schraubverschluss freizulegen.

02.  Schalten Sie den Detektor ein und warten Sie den Aufheizvorgang ab.
03.  Setzen Sie den Sensor nahe am kleinen Loch auf dem Leckteströhrchen auf. Der Signalton 

sollte häufiger ertönen und die digitale Leckgrößenanzeige eine Zahl zwischen 3 und 6 
anzeigen, um anzugeben, dass der Sensor und die Elektronik einwandfrei funktionieren.
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HINWEIS:  Legen Sie das Teströhrchen wieder in den Nylonbeutel, wenn es nicht in Benutzung 
ist, um seine Haltbarkeit zu verlängern Tauschen Sie das Teströhrchen aus, wenn 
die grüne Farbe weniger als ¼ gefüllt ist oder wenn das Verfallsdatum erreicht ist.

EINLEGEN DER BATTERIEN
Entfernen Sie die Schraube am hinteren Ende der Einheit und ziehen Sie zum Öffnen die 
Batterieklappe dargestellt. Legen Sie immer alle 4 Batterien in das Fach in dieselbe Richtung ein. 
Bitte achten Sie auf die Polaritätskennzeichnung an der Innenseite der Batterieklappe, damit Sie 
die Batterien korrekt einlegen

SENSOR
Austausch des Sensors: Entfernen Sie den Sensor, indem Sie die Sensorabdeckung 
aufschrauben. Installieren Sie den neuen Sensor, indem Sie die Kerbe in der Sensorbuchse auf 
die erhöhte Lasche in der Buchsenhalterung ausrichten (siehe Abbildung unten).

HINWEIS:  Führen Sie den Sensor nicht gewaltsam in die Buchse ein. Ein Ausrichtungsfehler 
kann die Sensorenkontakte beschädigen.

UNVOLLSTÄNDIGE LISTE DER ERFASSBAREN GASE 

METHAN ACETYLEN

PROPAN METHYLETHER

ETHAN AMMONIAK

BUTAN SCHWEFELWASSERSTOFF

WASSERSTOFF INDUSTRIELLE LÖSUNGSMITTEL

ETHYLEN BENZOL

ETHANOL ALKOHOLE

ISO-BUTAN ACETON

NOL TOLUOL

BENZIN XYLOL



11

ES

Detecta todos los hidrocarburos y otros gases combustibles.

El PROFIND+ utiliza un sensor de estado sólido calentado diseñado para detectar todos los 
refrigerantes HC y gases combustibles, como metano, propano, butano, acetileno, alcohol  
y gasolina.

El indicador único de tamaño de fuga numérico del PROFIND+ despeja las dudas de si es 
necesario reparar una fuga pequeña. La pantalla digital es independiente de la alarma acústica y 
el nivel de detección, lo que permite la localización exacta del lugar de la fuga. El PROFIND+ no 
necesita pilas recargables.

CARACTERÍSTICAS
• Indicador único de tamaño de fuga numérico 
• Sensor estable de larga duración 
• Sensibilidad al metano <5 ppm 
• Calibración automática y restablecimiento a niveles ambientales 
• Indicador de batería baja 
• 3 niveles de sensibilidad ajustables 
• Función de silencio 
• Utiliza 4 pilas alcalinas AA 
• Certificado como intrínsecamente seguro 
• Agarre cómodo de TPE 
• Certificado CE 

PANEL DE CONTROL

Indicador digital del 
tamaño de la fuga

Indicador de batería baja

Encendido/ apagado

Nivel de sensibilidad

Silencio y nivel de sensibilidad

PROFIND+ DETECTOR DE FUGA  
DE GAS COMBUSTIBLE Y GAS
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INSTRUCCIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO
01.  Encender: Pulse una vez el botón de ENCENDIDO/ APAGADO para encender el detector y 

otra vez para apagarlo.
02.  Calentamiento: El detector comenzará a calentar el sensor de forma automática. Durante el 

ciclo de calentamiento, el indicador digital del tamaño de la fuga parpadeará ‘0’ y el detector 
emitirá un «pitido» lento. El calentamiento suele durar menos de 10 segundos.

03.  El detector estará listo para comenzar a buscar fugas cuando el ‘0’ que parpadea se detenga 
y se encienda el LED verde de sensibilidad. El «pitido» sonará durante más tiempo.

INDICADOR DEL TAMAÑO DE LA FUGA
El indicador digital del tamaño de la fuga siempre está apagado, pero una vez que se detecta 
una fuga, mostrará un número del 1 al 9 para los gases combustibles, independientemente de 
la configuración de la sensibilidad. El número continuará subiendo o bajando dependiendo de la 
cantidad de gas combustible detectado. El valor máximo se indicará cuando se haya localizado 
la fuente de la fuga.

INDICADOR DE BATERÍA BAJA
Sustituya las 4 pilas alcalinas AA cuando se encienda el LED rojo del panel de control. 

FUNCIÓN DE SILENCIO
Para silenciar el pitido y la señal de alarma, pulse el botón MUTE (SILENCIAR). Para volver a 
activar el sonido, pulse de nuevo el botón MUTE (SILENCIAR). (Nota: para volver a activar el 
sonido se necesitarán varios segundos si se pulsa el botón de silencio rápidamente).

AJUSTAR LOS NIVELES DE SENSIBILIDAD
El detector de fugas cambiará automáticamente al nivel de sensibilidad NORM cuando la 
unidad salga del ciclo de calentamiento y se encienda el LED verde. Para cambiar los niveles de 
sensibilidad, pulse el botón SENS una vez para establecer una sensibilidad HI (se encenderá el 
LED rojo) y de nuevo para una sensibilidad LO (se encenderá el LED amarillo).

VIAL DE PRUEBA DE FUGAS
El detector de fugas viene con un vial de prueba de fugas para que el usuario se asegure de que 
el detector funciona correctamente. Para realizar la prueba:

01.  Retire la etiqueta de color del centro del tapón de rosca para poner al descubierto el orificio 
de ventilación de la parte superior del tapón de rosca.

02.  Encienda el detector y deje que la unidad complete el ciclo de calentamiento.
03.  Coloque el sensor cerca del pequeño orificio de la parte superior del vial de prueba de fugas. 

Los pitidos deberían sonar con más frecuencia y el indicador digital de tamaño de fugas 
debería mostrar un número entre el 3 y el 6 que indique que el sensor y los componentes 
electrónicos funcionan correctamente.
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NOTA:  Vuelva a colocar el vial de prueba en la bolsa de nylon para prolongar su vida útil 
cuando no vaya a utilizarlo. Sustituya el vial de prueba cuando el color verde se 
encuentre a menos de ¼ de su capacidad o en la fecha de caducidad.

INSTALAR LAS PILAS
Retire el tornillo de la parte posterior de la unidad y baje la tapa de las pilas para abrir. Inserte 
siempre las 4 pilas en el compartimento en la misma dirección. Siga las marcas de polaridad del 
interior de la tapa de las pilas para instalar las pilas correctamente.

SENSOR
Para sustituir el sensor: retire el sensor desatornillando la tapa del sensor. Instale el nuevo sensor 
alineando la muesca en el enchufe del sensor con la clavija del enchufe del sensor levantada.

NOTA:  No ejerza demasiada fuerza para conectar el sensor al enchufe. Una mala alienación 
podría dañar las clavijas del sensor

LISTA PARCIAL DE GASES DETECTABLES 

METANO ACETILENO

PROPANO ÉTER METÍLICO

ETANO AMONÍACO

BUTANO SULFURO DE HIDRÓGENO

HIDRÓGENO DISOLVENTES INDUSTRI-
ALES

ETILENO BENCENO

ETANOL ALCOHOLES

ISOBUTANO ACETONA

NOL TOLUENO

GASOLINA XILENO
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Rileva tutti gli idrocarburi e altri gas combustibili

L’indicatore dell’unità PROFIND+ è dotato di tecnologia a sensore riscaldato a lunga durata, 
progettato per rilevare tutti i gas combustibili, compresi metano, propano, butano, acetilene, 
alcol e benzina.

L’esclusivo indicatore digitale dell’entità delle perdite dell’unità PROFIND+ consente di 
determinare con certezza la necessità o meno di riparare una piccola perdita. Il display digitale 
è indipendente dall’allarme sonoro e dal livello di sensibilità, consentendo così la localizzazione 
precisa dell’origine della perdita. L’unità PROFIND+ non richiede l’utilizzo di batterie ricaricabili.\

CARATTERISTICHE
• Esclusivo indicatore numerico dell’entità della perdita 
• Sensore stabile e a lunga durata 
• Sensibilità al metano <5 ppm 
• Calibrazione automatica e ripristino ai livelli ambientali 
• Indicatore di batteria in esaurimento 
• 3 livelli di sensibilità regolabili 
• Funzione di disattivazione dell’audio 
• Utilizza 4 batterie alcaline AA 
• Certificato come dispositivo a sicurezza intrinseca 
• Comoda impugnatura in TPE 
• Certificato CE 

PANNELLO DI CONTROLLO

Indicatore digitale 
dell’entità della perdita

Indicatore di batteria 
in esaurimento

Livello di sensibilità

Disattivazione dell’audio e 
livello di sensibilità

Accensione/Spegnimento

PROFIND+ RILEVATORE DI PERDITE 
DI GAS COMBUSTIBILE
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ISTRUZIONI D’USO
01.  Accensione: Per accendere lo strumento, premere una volta il pulsante accensione/

spegnimento e premerlo di nuovo per spegnerlo.
02.  Riscaldamento: Il rilevatore avvia automaticamente il riscaldamento del sensore. Durante il 

ciclo di riscaldamento, sull’indicatore digitale dell’entità della perdita lampeggia il simbolo 
‘0’ e il rilevatore emette un “bip” con frequenza lenta. Il riscaldamento dura di norma meno 
di  
10 secondi.

03.  Il rilevatore è pronto per iniziare la ricerca di fughe quando il simbolo ‘0’ smette di 
lampeggiare e si accende il LED verde della sensibilità. Il segnale acustico aumenta la 
frequenza.

INDICATORE DELL’ENTITÀ DELLA PERDITA
L’indicatore dell’entità della perdita è normalmente spento, ma quando viene rilevata una fuga, 
viene visualizzato un numero da 1 a 9 per tutti i gas combustibili, indipendentemente dal livello 
di sensibilità impostato. Il numero aumenterà o diminuirà in base alla quantità di gas rilevata. 
Una volta localizzata l’origine della perdita, viene visualizzato il valore massimo.

INDICATORE DI BATTERIA IN ESAURIMENTO
Sostituire le 4 batterie alcaline AA quando sul pannello di controllo si accende il LED rosso. 

FUNZIONE DI DISATTIVAZIONE DELL’AUDIO
Per disattivare il bip e il segnale di allarme, premere il pulsante MUTE (MUTO). Per riattivare 
il suono audio, premere nuovamente il pulsante MUTE (MUTO). Nota: se il pulsante di 
silenziamento viene premuto in successione rapida, la riattivazione dell’audio richiede  
alcuni secondi.

REGOLAZIONE DEI LIVELLI DI SENSIBILITÀ
Al termine del ciclo di riscaldamento, il rilevatore di perdite reimposta automaticamente il livello 
di sensibilità NORM e si accende il LED verde. Per modificare il livello della sensibilità, premere 
il pulsante SENS una volta per impostare la sensibilità HI (si accende il LED rosso) e premerlo 
di nuovo per impostare la sensibilità LO (si accende il LED giallo).

FIALA DI CONTROLLO DELLE PERDITE
Il rilevatore di perdite è provvisto di una fiala di controllo delle perdite che consente di 
verificare il corretto funzionamento del rilevatore stesso. Per eseguire la verifica:

01.  Rimuovere il bollino adesivo al centro del tappo a vite per scoprire il foro di sfiato nella 
parte superiore del tappo (vedere figura seguente).

02. Accendere il rilevatore e attendere il completamento del ciclo di riscaldamento.
03.  Posizionare il sensore vicino al piccolo foro sulla parte superiore della fiala di controllo delle 

perdite. Se il sensore e i componenti elettronici funzionano correttamente, la frequenza dei 
bip aumenta e l’indicatore digitale dell’entità della perdita visualizza un numero compreso 
tra 3 e 6.
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NOTA:  Quando non viene utilizzata, conservare la fiala nell’apposito sacchetto in plastica, 
per prolungarne la durata. Sostituire la fiala quando il LED verde indica meno di ¼ del 
valore intero oppure alla data di scadenza.

INSTALLAZIONE DELLE BATTERIE
Rimuovere la vite sulla parte posteriore dello strumento e tirare verso il basso il coperchio 
incernierato delle batterie. Inserire nel vano portabatterie tutte le 4 batterie nello stesso senso. 
Per la corretta installazione delle batterie, rispettare il segno di polarità nella parte interna del 
coperchio

SENSORE
Sostituzione del sensore: Svitare il coperchio del sensore per rimuoverlo. Installare il nuovo 
sensore allineando la tacca sulla presa con la linguetta in rilievo sul supporto (vedere figura 
seguente).

NOTA:  Non forzare l’inserimento del sensore nell’alloggiamento. Il mancato allineamento può 
danneggiare i pin del sensore

ELENCO PARZIALE DEI GAS RILEVABILI 

METANO ACETILENE

PROPANO METILETERE

ETANO AMMONIACA

BUTANO SOLFURO DI IDROGENO

IDROGENO SOLVENTI INDUSTRIALI

ETILENE BENZENE

ETANOLO ALCOL

ISOBUTANO ACETONE

NOL TOLUENE

BENZINA XILENE
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